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File #: 0316-2007 Version: 2

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 2/16/2007 In control: Health, Housing & Human Services Committee

On agenda: 4/2/2007 Final action: 4/5/2007

Title: To authorize and direct the Columbus Health Department to accept the grant service contract from the
Franklin County Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board in the amount of
$1,152,020 to authorize the total appropriation of $1,615,564 which includes program revenues, from
the unappropriated balance of the Health Department Grants Fund. ($1,615,564)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
4/5/2007 2 CITY CLERK Attest
4/3/2007 2 MAYOR Signed
4/2/2007 1 Columbus City Council Taken from the Table Pass
4/2/2007 1 Columbus City Council Amended to 30 day Pass
4/2/2007 2 Columbus City Council Approved as Amended Pass
4/2/2007 2 COUNCIL PRESIDENT Signed
3/12/2007 1 Columbus City Council Tabled to Certain Date Pass
3/1/2007 1 Health Drafter Sent to Clerk's Office for Council
2/28/2007 1 Health Drafter Sent for Approval
2/28/2007 1 CITY ATTORNEY Reviewed and Approved
2/27/2007 1 Health Drafter Sent for Approval
2/27/2007 1 Auditor Reviewer Reviewed and Approved
2/27/2007 1 CITY AUDITOR Reviewed and Approved
2/26/2007 1 FINANCE DIRECTOR Reviewed and Approved
2/23/2007 1 Finance Reviewer Reviewed and Approved
2/21/2007 1 HEALTH DIRECTOR Reviewed and Approved
2/21/2007 1 Health Drafter Sent for Approval
2/16/2007 1 Health Drafter Sent for Approval

BACKGROUND: The Columbus Health Department has been awarded the CY2007 grant service contract for the Alcohol and Drug
Abuse Outpatient Program, Adult Prevention Services, Women's Project, C&A Prevention and the AOD/HIV Prevention Program
totaling $1,152,020 from the Franklin County Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board (ADAMH). These grants
enable the Health Department to continue to provide treatment, counseling and prevention services to men, women, children and
families and the homeless population.
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Emergency action is requested for the following reasons: to allow the financial transaction to be posted in the City's accounting
system as soon as possible, up to date financial posting promotes accurate accounting and financial management, and to maintain the
clients' continuity of care.

FISCAL IMPACT: The Alcohol and Drug Abuse Program grant service contract is primarily funded through the Franklin County
ADAMH Board. The Alcohol and Drug Abuse Program will generate the following revenue: client fees in the amount of $20,000,
Medicaid in the amount of $175,000, grant resources of $25,003, incentive funds in the amount of $63,541and the City will provide
support of $180,000.

To authorize and direct the Columbus Health Department to accept the grant service contract from the Franklin County Alcohol, Drug
Addiction and Mental Health Services Board in the amount of $1,152,020 to authorize the total appropriation of $1,615,564 which
includes program revenues, from the unappropriated balance of the Health Department Grants Fund. ($1,615,564)

WHEREAS, $1,152,020 in grant funds have been made available through the Franklin County Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental
Health Services Board for the Alcohol and Drug Abuse grant program; and,

WHEREAS, this ordinance is submitted as an emergency so as to allow the financial transaction to be posted in the City's accounting
system as soon as possible. Up to date financial posting promotes accurate accounting and financial management; now, therefore
and,

WHEREAS; an emergency exists in the usually daily operation of the Columbus Health Department in that it is immediately
neeessary to aceept this grant scrviee contraet {from the Franklin County Aleohol Drug Addiction and Mental Health Serviees Board
and to appropriate these funds to the Health Department for continuation of client eare and for the immediate preservation of the
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BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Columbus Health Department is hereby authorized and directed to accept funding for the CY2007 grant
service contract in the amount of $1,152,020 from the Franklin County Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board
for the continuation on the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Program for the grant period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007.

SECTION 2. That the monies in the Fund known as the Health Department Grants Fund, Fund No. 251, and from all monies
estimated to come into said fund from any and all sources during the twelve months ending December 31, 2007, the sum of
$1,615,564 is hereby appropriated to the Health Department, Division 50-01, as follows:

Fund
Fund
Fund

Fund:
Fund:
Fund:
Fund:

Fund:
Fund:
Fund:
Fund:
Fund:

Fund:
Fund:

: Health Grants, Div.:
: Health Grants, Div.:
: Health Grants, Div.:

Health Grants, Div.:
Health Grants, Div.:
Health Grants, Div.:
Health Grants, Div.:

Health Grants, Div.:
Health Grants, Div.:
Health Grants, Div.:
Health Grants, Div.:
Health Grants, Div.:

Health Grants, Div.:
Health Grants, Div.:

50-01, Fund:
50-01, Fund:
50-01, Fund:

50-01, Fund:
50-01, Fund:
50-01, Fund:
50-01, Fund:

50-01, Fund:
50-01, Fund:
50-01, Fund:
50-01, Fund:
50-01, Fund:

50-01, Fund:
50-01, Fund:

251, Project:
251, Project:
251, Project:

251, Project:
251, Project:
251, Project:
251, Project:

251, Project:
251, Project:
251, Project:
251, Project:
251, Project:

251, Project:
251, Project:

507029, Obj.
507029, Ob;.
507029, Ob;.

507030, Obj.
507030, Ob;.
507030, Ob;.
507030, Ob;.

507031, Ob;.
507031, Ob;.
507031, Ob;.
507031, Ob;.
507031, Ob;.

507068, Obj.
507068, Ob;.

Level 1:
Level 1:
Level 1:

Level 1:
Level 1:
Level 1:
Level 1:

Level 1:
Level 1:
Level 1:
Level 1:
Level 1:

Level 1:
Level 1:

01, OCA:
02, OCA:
03, OCA:

01, OCA:
02, OCA:
03, OCA:
05, OCA:

01, OCA:
02, OCA:
03, OCA:
05, OCA:
06, OCA:

01, OCA:
02, OCA:

507029, Amount: $ 281,024
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507030, Amount: $ 245,000
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507031, Amount: $ 588,327
507031, Amount: $ 42,000
507031, Amount: § 44,000
507031, Amount: $ 8,000
507031, Amount: $ 7,000

507068, Amount: $ 98,703
507068, Amount: $ 8,000
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Fund: Health Grants, Div.: 50-01, Fund: 251, Project: 507068, Obj. Level 1: 03, OCA: 507068, Amount: § 7,154
Fund: Health Grants, Div.: 50-01, Fund: 251, Project: 507129, Obj. Level 1: 01, OCA: 507129, Amount: $ 215,073

Fund: Health Grants, Div.: 50-01, Fund: 251, Project: 507129, Obj. Level 1: 02, OCA: 507129, Amount: § 5,000
Fund: Health Grants, Div.: 50-01, Fund: 251, Project: 507129, Obj. Level 1: 03, OCA: 507129, Amount: § 6,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATION : $1,615,564

SECTION 3. That the monies appropriated in the foregoing Section 2 shall be paid upon the order of the Health Commissioner, and
that no order shall be drawn or money paid except by voucher, the form of which shall be approved by the City Auditor.

SECTION 4

the earliest period allowed by law.
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